



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 17706/2022**

MANOJ KUMAR TRIPATHI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Banga, SPC with Mr.
Nishant Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **07.01.2025**

CM APPL. 159/2025

1. The present application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed by the respondents seeking condonation of 655 days delay in filing the counter-affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 655 days in filing the counter-affidavit is condoned. The counter-affidavit is taken on record.
3. The petitioners may file a rejoinder atleast a week in advance of the next date of hearing.
4. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

JANUARY 7, 2025/ss/B

Click here to check corrigendum, if any