



\$~59 & 60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15583/2022

VINOD KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra and Mr. Nikunj Arora,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC
with Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP

+ W.P.(C) 17706/2022

MANOJ KUMAR TRIPATHI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Saahila Lamba, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Banga, SPC with Mr.
Sandeep Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Law Officer CRPF, Insp
Athurv, CRPF and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **22.09.2025**

1. As it is now 5.30 pm, it is not possible to take up these matters today.

2. Re-notify for disposal on 13 October 2025 at the end of the Board.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/AR