



\$~41 & 42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15583/2022

VINOD KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber and Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Advocates.
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Banga, Senior Panel
Counsel with Mr. Sandeep Chaudhary,
Advocate.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Ms.
Himanshi Singh and Ms. Monalisha
Pradhan, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 17706/2022

MANOJ KUMAR TRIPATHI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Saahila Lamba and Ms.
Nidhi Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Pal Law Officer
CRPF, Insp. Athurv CRPF, Mr. Ramniwas
Yadav CRPF.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **13.10.2025**

1. A connected matter, i.e. WP(C) 13600/2019, along with other connected matters, is stated to have been listed before a Coordinate Division Bench of this Court headed by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Subramoniun Prasad, which is now stated to have been adjourned to 3



December 2025.

2. In the interest of uniformity, let this matter be also listed before the same Bench, subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice on 3 December 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/pa