



\$~23 to 43, 49 &50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13600/2019
SHRI KANT AND ORS.Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.
Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates.
Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(24)

+ W.P.(C) 13607/2019
SYED MOHD ZAKI RIZVI AND ANR.Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.
Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates.
Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(25)

+ W.P.(C) 223/2020
BHAWARI KHASWANPetitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.



Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(26)

+

W.P.(C) 767/2020

DEVENDRA KUMAR SHARMA

....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(27)

+

W.P.(C) 909/2020

KESHAVE KISHORE SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(28)

+

W.P.(C) 910/2020

AJIT NARAYAN MAHAPATRA & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.
Ms. Manisha

(29)

+

W.P.(C) 912/2020

RAM KANWAR SAINI AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through:



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.
Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates.

Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(30)

+

W.P.(C) 916/2020

DHARAMVEER SINGH YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(31)

+

W.P.(C) 1945/2020

GURDEEP SINGH MASTANA AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.
Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates.

Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(32)

+

W.P.(C) 1969/2020 & CM APP. 6909/2020

SHRI ASHOK KUMAR AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Renu Gupta and Ms. Carina
Arora, Advocates.



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms. Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(33)

+ W.P.(C) 2221/2020

SH. S. S SANDHU AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kalra, Ms. Neha Bhatnagar and Mr. Tasha, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms. Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(34)

+ W.P.(C) 7005/2023

J.K. KOTNALA

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms. Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(35)

+ W.P.(C) 2222/2020

SH. HARI RAM SINGH AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kalra, Ms. Neha Bhatnagar and Mr. Tasha, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms. Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.
Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Ms. Ira,



Advocate.

(36)

+

W.P.(C) 2612/2020

RAJ KRISHAN GAUR & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(37)

+

W.P.(C) 2700/2020

RANBIR SINGH SANDHU

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(38)

+

W.P.(C) 9389/2020

MADHAV CHATURVEDI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(39)

+

W.P.(C) 9391/2020

V. P. CHACKO AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus



- UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.
- (40)
+ W.P.(C) 3505/2021
PREM PRAKASH YADAV AND ORSPetitioners
Through:
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.
- (41)
+ W.P.(C) 660/2022
RAZA HAIDER AND ANR.Petitioners
Through:
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Ms. Arti Bansal, CGSC with Ms.
Shruti Goel, Advocate.
Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.
- (42)
+ W.P.(C) 7628/2022
KULDEEP SAINI AND ORSPetitioners
Through:
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.
- (43)
+ W.P.(C) 8507/2022
BHUPINDER KUMAR MALIK



.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.
Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates.
Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI.

(49)

+ W.P.(C) 15583/2022

VINOD KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CSC with Ms.
Monalisha Pradhani and Ms. Priya
Khurana, Advocate for UOI.

(50)

+ W.P.(C) 17706/2022

MANOJ KUMAR TRIPATHI AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi, Sr. Panel Counsel for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA



%

ORDER
03.12.2025

List these cases on 13.01.2026.

DINESH MEHTA, J.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J.

DECEMBER 3, 2025/MR