



\$~38 to 60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13600/2019

SHRI KANT AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC.

Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav, CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 13607/2019

SYED MOHD ZAKI RIZVI AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Mr. Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr. Chanakya Kene and Ms. Manshi Aggarwal, Advs.

Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC.

Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav, CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 1945/2020

GURDEEP SINGH MASTANA AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and



Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj,
CGSC.
Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 1969/2020, CM.APPL 6909/2020

SHRI ASHOK KUMAR AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Ms. Carina Arora and Mr.
Abhishek Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 2221/2020

SH. S. S SANDHU AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kalra, Ms. Neha
Bhatnagar and Ms. Yashika Jorwal, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas
Yadav, CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 2222/2020

SH. HARI RAM SINGH AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kalra, Ms. Neha
Bhatnagar and Ms. Yashika Jorwal, Advs.

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with
Ms. Ira Singh and Mr. Aryan Dhaka, Advs.
for UOI.
Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 223/2020

BHAWARI KHASWANPetitioner
Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 2612/2020

RAJ KRISHAN GAUR & ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 2700/2020

RANBIR SINGH SANDHUPetitioner
Through:

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.
Through:

.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 767/2020

DEVENDRA KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with
Ms. Shreya Jetly, Adv. for UOI.
Mr. Shashank Dixit, CGSC with Mr. Rajat
Mohan Dwivedi, GP.
Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 909/2020

KESHAVE KISHORE SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal, CGSC
with Mr. Navneet Saharan, Adv., Mr. Jaspal
Singh, AC/CISF and Mr. Alok Singh,
SI/CISF.

+ W.P.(C) 910/2020

AJIT NARAYAN MAHAPATRA & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.



versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents
Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal, CGSC
with Mr. Navneet Saharan, Adv., Mr. Jaspal
Singh, AC/CISF and Mr. Alok Singh,
SI/CISF.

+ W.P.(C) 912/2020

RAM KANWAR SAINI AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC
with Ms. Kavya Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC
with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. Nyasa Sharma,
and Mr. Ankit Khatri, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 916/2020

DHARAMVEER SINGH YADAVPetitioner
Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC
with Ms. Kavya Shukla, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 9389/2020

MADHAV CHATURVEDI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.



Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS
Through:

.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 9391/2020

V. P. CHACKO AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS
Through:

.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 3505/2021

PREM PRAKASH YADAV AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC
with Mr. Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr.
Chanakya Kene and Ms. Manshi Aggarwal,
Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 15583/2022

VINOD KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.



Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC
with Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisha
Pradhan and Ms. Priya Khurana, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 17706/2022
MANOJ KUMAR TRIPATHI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Nidhi Banga, SPC with Mr.
Sandeep Choudhary, Advs. for UOI.
Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 660/2022
RAZA HAIDER AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Arti Bansal, CGSC for UOI
with Ms. Shruti Goel, Adv.
Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF.

+ W.P.(C) 7628/2022
KULDEEP SAINI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.



Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain,
CGSC with Mr. Navneet Saharan, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 8507/2022

BHUPINDER KUMAR MALIKPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Mr. Sanjiv
Kr. Saxena, Mr. Mukesh Kr. Tiwari, Ms.
Reba Jena Mishra and Ms. Poonam Shukla,
Advs. for UOI.

+ W.P.(C) 7005/2023

J.K. KOTNALAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora and
Mr. Amrit Koul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Rishabh Sahu, SPC with
Mr. Sameer Sharma and Mr. Vikas
Chauhan, Advs. for UOI.
Mr. Athurv and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

13.01.2026

%



1. As the Bench has to rise to attend to a meeting at 4.30 pm and it is already 4.25 pm, it is not possible to take up these matters today.
2. Re-notify on 18 February 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

JANUARY 13, 2026/gunn