



\$~74 to 89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 223/2020

BHAWARI KHASWAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms Pratima N Lakra, CGSC and Mr Aryan Pathak, Advocate

75

+ W.P.(C) 909/2020

KESHAVE KISHORE SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC alongwith Mr Nipun Jain, Adv and Mr Avnish Kumar AC/CISF and Mr Alok Kumar Singh SI/CISF

76

+ W.P.(C) 910/2020

AJIT NARAYAN MAHAPATRA & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent



Through: Ms Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC
alongwith Mr Nipun Jain, Adv and
Mr Avnish Kumar AC/CISF and Mr
Alok Kumar Singh SI/CISF

77

+ W.P.(C) 916/2020

DHARAMVEER SINGH YADAVPetitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC

78

+ W.P.(C) 1969/2020 & CM APPL. 6909/2020

SHRI ASHOK KUMAR AND ORS.Petitioner

Through: Ms. Renu Gupta, Mr. Avishek
Mehrotra, Ms. Anamika Singh and
Mr. Hardik Malik, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

Through: Appearance not given

79

+ W.P.(C) 2221/2020

SH. S. S SANDHU AND ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kalra, Ms. Neha
Bhatnagar, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Vinod Sawant, (Law Officer),
Inspector Athurv, CRPF
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC with Ms



Maanya Saxena, Mr Lakshay Kumar,
Advocates for R/UOI

80

+ W.P.(C) 7005/2023

J.K. KOTNALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vinod Sawant, (Law Officer),
Inspector Athurv, CRPF
Mr. Rishabh Sahu, SPC with Mr.
Sameer Sharma, Advocate

81

+ W.P.(C) 2222/2020

SH. HARI RAM SINGH AND ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kalra, Ms. Neha
Bhatnagar, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vinod Sawant, (Law Officer),
Inspector Athurv, CRPF
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC with Ms
Maanya Saxena, Mr Lakshay Kumar,
Advocates for R/UOI
Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Aryan Dhaka, Advocate

82

+ W.P.(C) 2700/2020

RANBIR SINGH SANDHU

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vinod Sawant, (Law Officer),
Inspector Athurv, CRPF

83

+ W.P.(C) 9389/2020

MADHAV CHATURVEDI AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ashish K. Dixit, CGSC with Mr.
Umar Hashmi, Mr. Ayush Kumar and
Ms. Iqra Shaikh, Advocates for
R/UOI

84

+ W.P.(C) 9391/2020

V. P. CHACKO AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr.
Shivam Kumar, GP

85

+ W.P.(C) 3505/2021

PREM PRAKASH YADAV AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta,
Advocates



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC with
Mr. Aryan Pathak, Advocate

86

+ W.P.(C) 7628/2022

KULDEEP SAINI AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given

87

+ W.P.(C) 8507/2022

BHUPINDER KUMAR MALIK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Mr. Sanjiv Kr
Saxena, Mr. Mukesh Kr Tiwari, Ms.
Reba Jena Mishra, Ms. Poonam
Shukla Advocates

88

+ W.P.(C) 15583/2022

VINOD KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Panwar, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra and Ms. Muskaan Dutta,
Advocates

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms Arunima Dwivedi CGSC with Ms
Himanshi Singh, Ms Monalisha
Pradhan, Advocates

89

+ W.P.(C) 17706/2022

MANOJ KUMAR TRIPATHI AND ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vinod Sawant, (Law Officer),
Inspector Athurv, CRPF
Mr. Akash Kumar, Proxy Counsel for
R/UIO

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

28.07.2026

%

List on 30th November, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 28, 2026/pr